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FILED
FEB 17Z I 

STATE ~ COURT
CLERrS Om~Cl~
LOS ~G~

PIJBLIC MATTE 

Subm~ed to ~ c~gned ludge [] ~;i~e,,,ent judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITIONAND ORDER APPROVING

PROBATION VIOLATION--"PM" PROCEEDING
[] PREVIOUS StIPUIAI~ON REJECIED

Note: Al!.Information required by thls focm and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an aflachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law." "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
[I) Respondent is o member of lhe State Bat of Collfomia, admitted December 1 2, 19 8 3

[2] The paffles agree 1o be bound by the factual stipulations conlulned herein even if conclusions of I~w or
disposition ore rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

A~I investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the c_x*ptlon of this stipulation are entirely
resolved by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated, Dismissed charge(sYcount(s] are It=led under
"Disrni~uls," The stipulation and order consist of 8 pages.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for disolpline Is
included under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the fools are also Included under "Conc~u~lons of
L~.=

[6) The padies must Include suppoding authority for the recornmended level of discipline under the heading
"Supportlng Authodly,"

[7] No more than 30 days pdo~ to the filing of thi~ stipulation, Respondent has been advised In wrltlng of any
pendlng Investigation/proceedlng not resolved by thls stipuiatlon, except for crlm|nal investigations.

(stlpu~llOn ~orm approve¢l by SBC ExeCutive Commlffee 10/16~000, Revlse~l 12/I 6/2004,] I P;obaflon vloratlon
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6140.7. (~ck one opl~ on~;
(a] ~ c~s add~ to me~Ip ~ ~ ~n~r y~r ~ eff~ d~e of dl~l~Ine (~ a~ual

{b) ~ until co~s are ~id le full, Respon~nt will m~In actually suspend~ f~om the practice of law
u~less ;el~ef I~ oMalned ~r rule 284, RuI~ of Pr~u~e (act~l sus~nston]

id] []
[hC~rd~hlp, special circur~’tances of olher good cause per rute 284, Rules of Pr~:~dure}
costs waived In part a~ se! forlh In a ~epa~ale attachment entltl~d "Partial Walver of Cosls"
costs entirely waned

Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards fo: Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1,2|b)], FaCts SUpporting aggravating
clrcumstance-~ are required.

(I] ~ Prior record of discipline I~ee standard 1.2(fj]

(a) I~X~h:~te~arCoudcase#ofp~orcase SI12151 (02-H-I1395)

Date prior dL~ipline effeolive    April 17, 2 00 3

Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations: Ru.le i-ii 0, Rules o~

Professional Conduct

{d)"’ ~X Degree of prior discipline 6 months stayed suspg~s~oq; 2 years probation

l~IfRespondenthostwoormoreinoidentsofpflordi~l~Ine, u~spaceprovldedbeloworina
mporoteo~ochmentenfitled’Prlor~sctpllnet

Case no. 00-J-i05131 @~eoti~e ~une ~ 2000~
Violation: Business & ~rofess~ons Code Section 6049.1
Discipline: ~r~vate reproval

[] Dlshone$1y: Respondent’s mlsconducl was ~urrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty.
concealmenf, overreachleg or other violal~ons of the Stole Bor Act of Rules of Prctesslonal Conduct.

Trust Vlolatlon: Trust funds or propedy were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or pemon who was the object of the misconduct for improper Conduct toward
sard funds or property.

[4] [] Harm: Respondent~ misconduct harmed significantly o client, the publl~ or the odmlnlslrctlon of Justice.

(Slrpulatlon form approved l~y ~llC E~e0~/ive C~mlffee I(I/I 6/2[~0. Revlse~ 12li 6~004.) Mobotion Vlolallon
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(Do not wdte above thls line.]

{,~} [3 Indifference: Respondenl demondmled Indifference toward rectlllcatlon of or atonement for the
oonseques~ce~ of his or her mlsconduct.

Lack of COOll:~ra~fon: Respondent displayed o la~k of candor and cooperation to victims of hls/her
m~conduct or to the State Bar during dl~clpllnaw InYestlgdiJon or proceedings.

(7) ~ Multlple/Pattem of Ml=~onduct: Respondents current misconduct evldences multiple acts oi wrong
dolng or demonstrates a pattern of mi~=onduct.

[8] 0 No aggravating okcumdanoe$ are Involved.

Additional aggravating ’clrcum$|ances;

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2[eli. FaCts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

No Prio~ Dlsc~Ipl]ne: Respondent has no prlor record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled wlth present mlsconduct which Is not deemed serious.

[2] [~ No Holm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3] E] Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and ceoperotion to the
victims of his/her mlsconduc! and to the Stofe Bar during dlsclpllnary investigation and proceedings,

(4] 0 Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
. Z,. ~. recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

...... :his/her misconduct,

(5] [] Restitution; Respondent paid $
In restitution to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on
without the threat or force of dlsclpilnary,

(6] [] Delay: These dlsclplinory proceedings were e~oessively delayed. The delay b not attributable 1o
Respondent and the delay Pmludloed hlm/her.

(7) 0 Good Falih: Respondent acted in good faith,

Emctlonal/Phy~oat Dlffioultle== At the tlme of the stipulated act or a~s of profesdonol mlsoonduct
Respondent suffered extreffle emotions! dlffl~ullies or physloal disabilities which exl:~ff testlmorw wou{d
establish was dlrectly responsil:de for the misconduct. "fhe diff|cultles or dlsabilitles were not the product
of any Illegal conduct by the member, such as |itegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no
longer suffers from such d|ffioullies or dlsabililies.

[93 [] Severe Financial Stress: At the lime of lhe misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
=tress whlch resulted from clrcumstanoes not reasonably foreseeable or whlch were beyond hls/he~ control
and whi(3h were direc|ly responsible for the rnisoonduct.

form approved by SBC Executive Committee I0/16/~000. Revised 12/I 6/2004.i’ ........ ~’- ’ Probation ’vlolall~



JAN-I8-2005     13:21 OFFICE OF PROBATION 213 ?65 1439 P.O?

(Do not write above thl~ Iine.]                                                  .

(IO] [] Famlly Problems’ At ~ time of the rnLsoonduot, R~spondent suffered extreme ditfioulties In hl=/her
pemon~l life whlch were other than emotional or physlcal in nature.

(1 I] 0 ~ Chara¢der: Respondent’s good character Is atteded to by (= wlde range of retemnce= in the
legal and general oommunitles who am aware Of the full extent of hls/her misconduct.

[12] I~X No ndllgating ¢If~umMance= ore Involved,

Addltlonal~clrcumstonaes:

Respondent currently lives and works in the State of Washington.
Respondent’ ie not practicing law in California.

D. Dlsclpllne (choose Only one):

(I] r~ Pmboflon Extended: Respondenl’s probotlon in IS

exfended for

[2] [] Probation Revoked; ~oballon Relndated; AOtuol Suspension: Re~pondent’s l~robaiton Is revoked(:~d

relndated on the same teems and conditions as prevtou~y Impomd In
Suite-s C0u~t =~e#er State Bar Court

The lerms of probation remain the same as In the prior o;¢ler eXCel:d as Indicated below, In addition,

Respondent must be aotual~ suspended from the p~acflce of law for

r~ Probation Revoked; Pmboflon Relnstofed; No A~Iuol Suspension: Re=pondent’s i~robation Is

revoked and reinstated on the same terms and conditions previously imposed In

Supe~erne Court r.~e # or Slate Bar COurt ca~ #

except as Indioated below,

The term: of probation remain the same as in the prior order,

(4) ~ Probation Revoked; P~obatlon not Reinstated; AC=tual Suspension: Respondent’s probation

revoked. Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for 6 months ._
The parties stipulate that Respondent shall receive credit
towards actual suspension for any period of involuntary inactive
enrollment pursuant to B&P. Code Section 6007 (d).

form approved by SBC Execulfve Commlffee 10/16/~O~O. Reded 12J16/~nD4.] 4 ~ObOflOn YiolcglOn
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[Do nat write above lhb llne.]

E. In addltlon to condltlon$ prevlously Impose(:l by Me Supreme Court In It~ prl0r
order, the following new con~lltlon$ are being recommend by thb ~tlpulatlon:

(I] Q During the probatlon petted, Resl3ondent must c~omply wlth the provisions of the ~tte Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(2) E3 If Respondent Is actually su~oended tot ~o y~ or morn, helle m~ ~ln a~l~ 8~nd~ u~
h~she pto~ ~ the ~e ~ Couff hl~et r~ablli~, ~ to ~d~e, ~d l~ml~ ~d a~l~ in
gen~l I~, ~ua~ ~ ~n~ I ,~c]~l], ~rds for ~y ~n~ons f~ P~Ional

[3] ~ ~hln ten [I~ day~ ~ any change, ~e~ m~ ;e~ to ~ Mem~ID R~s ~ ~ ~e
St~e ~r a~ to’~ Offi~ ~ ~ion ~ t~ ~a~ B~ ~ Cal~mio ["Offi~ of Pin.ion’), all �~nges
of ~ma~, including cu~nt offi~ add~ and t~ne n~r, or ~r address ~r ~a~ ~t
P~, m ~cd~ ~ ~n 6002.1 of ~e B~In~ and Pm~sfon8 C~e.

[4] Q ~thln 30 d~s ~om ~ eff~Ne d~e ct ~Ine, R~n~t mu~ ~ta~ the O~e ct ~o~n a~
~ule a m~t~ with ~ndent’s a~n~ pm~n dep~ to d~u~ th~ te~ ~d ~ndHlons of
pro~tlon. U~n the dir~i~ of ~ ~ of P~, ~de~ mu~ me~ ~ ~e pm~tl~ depu~
e~r In-~r~on ~ ~ ~e. Du;l~ the ~ ~ ~I~, R~n~nt mu~ pmmpl~ me~ wi~ t~
p~on ~pu~ ns dJ~ ~d u~n

(5) o Respondent must submll wrltten quarterly reports fO the Office of Probation on each January I O, April I0,
July 10. and October I 0 of the period of pmbatlon. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Re~pondenJ has com1011ed with the ~cte Bar Act, the Rules of Prctes~onal Conduct, and olJ
conditions of probatlon during the preceding coiendar quarter, Responden~ mu~t also state in each report
whelher there are any proceedings pendlng agaln~t hlm or her In the State Bar Courl and, If so, the case
number and current dalus of that proceeding, if the first report will cover le. than 30 days, that report
must be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period,

In addition to all quarterly reports, a flnal report, containing the ~me information, is due no earlier than
20 days before the lad day of the period of probation and no later than the last �lay o! probation.

(6) Respondent must be a~slgned a probation rno~Itor. Respondent mud promptly review lhese term~ and
conditions of probation with the proballon monitor to eslabllsh a manner and ~:~hedule of compliance.
During the pedod of probation, Respondent must fumlsh to lhe monltor such repads as may be requested,
in addltlon Io the quaderly repods required to be submltted to the Office of Probatl~. Re~pondent must
cooperate fully wlth the monltot.

(7) r~ Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must on~ver fully, l~omplly and truthfully any
~nqulrie~ of the Office of P~oballon of l’ne State Bar of Callfomla and any probatlon rnonllor ¢l~Igned
under these candrltons whlch are dlrected to Respondent pe~,onally or ~n wfitlng relotlng to whether
Respondent Is conlplylng or has eamplled wllh lhe probation �onclltions,

(8] [] Wlthln one (I] year of the effective dale ct the dlsolpllne herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probatlon satlstoctory woof of aflendance at o ~esdon of the Ethics school, and potage of the le~t given
at the end of that session.

[] No Elhic~ School recommended. ReasOn;

(93 [] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probalion Imposed In the underlying criminal mailer and
must ~o declare under penally of perjury In conjunction wflh ~ny quarterly report requlred to be filed with
the Office of Prob(~lion.

~SJlpula~on fofrfl approved by SBC Execullve Comm~ ! 0’16RO00, Revl~ed 1
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the following conc~on= am affoched hereto and Incocporofed:

n Subdance Abuse Conditions

[] Medical Condition=

Other Conditions Negotiated by Me Parties;

213 T~5 1439

Law Office Management Condltlon=

Flnanctal Condlilons

P. 09

(1) 0 Pmbatlon Conditions Deleted or Modified:

[2) Rule 955, Callfomla Rules of Courl: Respondent must comply with the provisions of subdivisions
and (o) of rule 955, Callfornlo Rules of Court. within 30 and 40 days, respecllv=ly, from the effectlve date
ot the Supreme Cou~t o~let herein.

[] Condlflonal Rule 95,5. California Rules of Coud: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with lhe provblor~s of sulx|Ivls|on= (a) and [c| of rule 955, California
Rule~ of Court, within 120 and 130 day=, respectively, from the effective dote of the Supreme Court
order herein.

is~puf~on fo~rn =p~roved by s~c Executive Committee I 0/16/2000. Revlse¢112/16/2004.] 6 ~roballon V~tlOn
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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

P,10

IN THE MATTER OF:
CASE NUMBER:

Gregory D. Esau
04-1~M.14187

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

1.    Respondent, Gregory D. Esau ("Respondent") was admitted to th~ practice of law in the
State of California ca De, ember 12, 1987, and wa~ a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and
is currently a member oftba State Bar of California.

2.    By order dated March 1 $, 2003, the California Suptem, Court imposed disvipline on
Respondent in case no. S 112151 (State Bar Court case no. 02~H-11395). The Suprcm¢ Court suspended
Respondent for six months but stayed the execution of the suspension on the condition that Respondent
comply with all terms of probation.

3.    As terms of probation, Respondent was ordered to: (1) submit written quarterly report~ on
each January 10, April 10, 3uly 10, and October 10, of the probation period, and (2) report a change of
address and telephone number to Membership Records and to the Office of Probation within ten days of
such change.

4.    Respondent failed to comply with the aforementioned tea’ms and conditions of probation
by failing to: (1) submit written quarterly reports on January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10, 2004;
mid (2) report a change of address and telephone number to Membership Records and to the Office of
Probation within ten days of sueh change.

probation.
By the aforementioned conduct, Respondent wilf~ly violated the terms and ~uditions of

PENDING PROCEEDINGS:

The disclosure dated referred to, on page one, pmagraph A.(6), was provided by the Office of Probation
on January 18, 2005.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. .

Respondent acknowledges that the O~ce of Probation has informed respondent that as of January 18,
2005, the estimated prosecution costs m this PM matter me approximately $1546.00. Respondent
acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Bar Court costs which
will be included in any f’mal cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that should this
stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may
increase due to the cost of furtber proceedings.
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the Ivla;ter at

GREGORY D. ESAU

case number[s):

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their slgnatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts.
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Gregory D. Esau

P~nt Nome

R~aent Coun~erw wlgnalum print Name

.2- - I0 -b~"
~e

Jayne Elm

Print Name

(~pulalion fon’n appfoved by SgC Executive Committee 1 ~16/2000. Revlsecl 12/16/2004.] ~ Pro~a~l~n Violation
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In the Malter of ....

GRECORY D. ES~U

C’me numbel~S/:
04-PM-14187

ORDER

Flncllng lhe stlpulatlon to be fair to the padles and that It adequately protects the public,
~ IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without
prejudice, and;

The st~oulatecl facts and clispositlon are APPROVED and the DISCIPUNE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Coud.

The stipulated facts and disposi~lon are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

The pad|es are bouncl by the stipulotlon as approved unless: I] a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipuloJlon, flied within 1 5 days afar service of this order. ~s grantecl; of 2) this court moci|ties
or further modifies the approved stipulation. [See rule 1 35[b], Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of thls disposition Is the effective date of the Supreme Court older
herein, no,molly 30 �lay~ otte, file dOte.~95,~,

Ru,., of Court.]

I� -o //’.,/.--
Date

Is~mr~n form ap~ by mc ~x+cu,v. Commlf~ee 10/I 6/+000. �~evL~d 12116/2004.+ -=’T ......... -P~oa~lo-~ "~ol-a~on

TOTAL P.12



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
IRule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on February 17, 2005, I deposited a ~’ue copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed February 17, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class maill with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, Califomia, addressed as follows:

GREGORY D. ESAU
601 UNION ST. SUITE 4900
SEATTLE, WA 98101

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

JAYNE KIM, PROBATION, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
February 17, 2005.                   ~~

Tammy IL Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


